

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 13127 of 2025**

=====

DAKSH JAGDISHBHAI RABARI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR KISHAN R CHAKWAWALA(9846) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR MEET A SHAH(12392) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR HARDIK SONI, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 09/01/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned Advocate Mr. Yash G. Patel appears and states that he has received instructions to appear on behalf of the Original Complainant. Registry to accept the Vakalatnama of learned Advocate Mr. Yash G. Patel and place it on record.
2. As per the case of prosecution, in the FIR, the petitioner herein had abducted the wife of the first informant. The statement of the wife namely Ayushi has been recorded during the course of investigation wherein she has categorically stated that she was not being treated well by the first informant and therefore, she had requested her brother to take her away at her parental place and therefore, the petitioner and the other co-accused had taken her to her parental house. The first informant had also filed a petition for the writ of Habeas Corpus being Special Criminal Application No.13127 of 2025 wherein the wife of the first informant has categorically stated that she has not been confined by the accused persons.

3. Having regard to these aspects, issue Rule returnable on 06.05.2026. Learned APP waives service of Rule for the Respondent-State.

4. No coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner till the next date.

AHS

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)